

20-339(L)

20-304(CON), 20-340(CON), 20-341(CON), 20-342(CON),
20-343(CON), 20-344(CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 05-1720

FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF OF OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS
JACK RABBIT, LLC & CAHABA HEIGHTS SERVICE CENTER, INC.
D/B/A CAHABA HEIGHTS CHEVRON

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>Paul S. Rothstein Florida Bar Number: 310123 Co-counsel for Appellants Jack Rabbit, LLC & Cahaba Heights Service Center, Inc. d/b/a Cahaba Heights Chevron Attorney Paul S. Rothstein, P.A. 626 N.E. 1st Street Gainesville, FL 32601 (352) 376-7650 (352) 374-7133 (Fax) E-Mail: psr@rothsteinforjustice.com</p> | <p>N. Albert Bacharach, Jr. Florida Bar Number: 209783 Co-counsel for Appellants Jack Rabbit, LLC & Cahaba Heights Service Center, Inc. d/b/a Cahaba Heights Chevron N. Albert Bacharach, Jr., P.A. 4128 NW 13th Street Gainesville, FL 32609-1807 (352) 378-9859 (352) 338-1858 (Fax) E-Mail: N.A.Bacharach@att.net</p> |
|---|---|

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 5

APPELLANTS..... 7

ARGUMENTS

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BECAUSE, AS THE CLASS IS DEFINED, SOME CLASS MEMBERS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING 12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT FINALLY APPROVED THE SETTLEMENT, BECAUSE IN SO DOING, IT DISREGARDED THE SUPREME COURT'S DIRECTION IN AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC. V. WINDSOR, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) AND ORTIZ V. FIBREBOARD CORP., 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 21

III. NEITHER CLASS COUNSEL NOR MASTERCARD ADDRESSED APPELLANTS' ARGUMENT THAT CLASS COUNSEL'S TRUE LEGAL POSITION IS ADVERSE TO APPELLANTS, AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED RETAIL GAS STATION OWNERS, WHO SUFFERED DIRECT ANTITRUST INJURY, AND ARE A SUBCLASS OF COST PLUS DIRECT PURCHASERS, WITH ARTICLE III STANDING, UNDER ILLINOIS BRICK'S BRIGHT LINE RULES . 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amchem Products, Inc. V. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 21, 22

Associated General Contractors of California, Incorporated v. California State Council of Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519 (1983) 15

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin and Jenrette Sec. Corporation, 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000). 23

Brecher v. Republic of Argentina, 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) 20

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, 467 U.S. 867 (1984) 13

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006). 15, 18, 22

Friends of Earth, Incorporated v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Incorporated., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 24

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) 12, 14

Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720, 97 S. Ct. 2061 (1977) . 7, 14, 23, 25, 26, 27

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013). 12

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343, 116 S. Ct. 2174, 135 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1996). 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997). 19

Mazza v. American Honda Motor Company, 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) . . 15, 22

Ortiz V. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 21, 22

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litigation, 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), rev’d and vacated, 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 6

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig., Number 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 U.S. District LEXIS 217583 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 7

Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC, 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020) 15, 16, 22

Retirement Board of the Policemen’s Annuity and Ben. Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon, 775 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014) 19

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 13

Spokeo, Incorporated v. Robins, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016). 13

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017). 16

Tyson Foods, Incorporated v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016). 16

THE CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2. 12

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 2 6

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b). 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23. 15
